Subtotal Direct Capital Cost 57.7 4.7 62.3

Indirect Cost 16.9 0.0 16.9

Owner's Cost 6.5 0.0 6.5

Contingency 16.2 0.0 16.2

Closure 0.0 8.0 8.0

Total Capital Cost 97.3 12.7 110.0

Note: Totals may not represent the sum of the parts due to rounding.

Table 5 - Batero-Quinchia Project Operating Cost Summary

Total Cost LoM

Area Units LoM Unit Cost (US$ millions)

Mining US$/t moved 3.39 101.9

Mining US$/t production 4.29 101.9

Processing US$/t production 7.75 183.8

G&A US$/t production 1.76 41.7

Total Operating Cost US$/t production 13.80 327.3

Total Cash Operating Cost, Net Ag Credits US$/oz Au 842

Total Capital Cost US$/oz Au 282

Total Cost of Production US$/oz Au 1,124

Sensitivity Analysis

Project economics are most sensitive to changes in head grade, recovery, and gold price. Table 6 presents a
detailed sensitivity to gold price, followed by Table 7, which summarizes the Project's sensitivity to head
grade, recovery, operating cost, capital cost, gold price, and silver price.

Table 6 - Batero-Quinchia Project Sensitivity to Gold Price

Au Price
Percent
Change

Pre-tax
NPV

Pre-tax
IRR

After-tax
NPV

After-tax
IRR

(US$/oz)
From

Base Case
(US$

millions)
(US$

millions)

$1,120 -20% -10.7 0% -14.7 0%

$1,260 -10% 29.2 16% 20.2 12%

$1,400 0% 69.1 27% 47.3 21%

$1,540 10% 108.9 37% 74.2 28%

$1,680 20% 148.8 45% 101.0 34%

Table 7 - Batero-Quinchia Project Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter Pre-tax NPV Analysis (US$ M) -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Head Grade -13.1 28.0 69.1 110.1 151.2

Recovery 8.0 38.5 69.1 99.6 130.1

Operating Cost 117.8 93.4 69.1 44.7 20.3

Capital Cost 88.7 78.9 69.1 59.2 49.4

Gold Price -10.7 29.2 69.1 108.9 148.8

Silver Price 66.3 67.7 69.1 70.4 71.8

Notes:

1. Base case uses US$1,400/oz gold.
2. Pre-tax NPV presented at a 5% discount rate.
3. Gold recovery sensitivity is at 57%, 62%, 67%, 72%, and 77% gold recovery corresponding to -20%,

-10%, Base, +10%, and +20% columns respectively.

Project Opportunities

Trade-off studies that include additional exploration of the Antenna and Cumbre Sur oxide targets are being

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

30.12.2025 Seite 5/7

considered. These areas were defined through 1H 2013 exploration results and are located within 200
meters of the proposed La Cumbre open pit. The Antenna and Cumbre Sur exploration targets are outside